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Expenditure on Management of taken-

over Sugar Factories
*47. SHRIMATI AMARJIT KAUR:
SHRI  RAMANAND  YADAV-
Will the    Minister of   FOOD AND
CIVIL SUPPLIES be pleased to state:

(a) what is the total amount of money loaned or invested by the Central Government in the management of eight sugar factories taken-over by Government under the Temporary Taken-over of Sugar Undertaking Management Act, 1978; and

(b) what is amount of further loans being granted by Government to enable these factories to take up crushing operations of sugarcane during the season 1984-85 whether all these mills are running at a loss?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF FOOD AND CIVIL
SUPPLIES (SHRI BHAGWAT JHA
AZAD): (a) The Central Government has given only loans to the eight sugar factories. The total amount of the loans is Rs. 24.0752 crores.

(b)' Further loans have not so far been granted to these factories for cane crushing operations which are to commence for the sugar year 1984-85. Most of the mills are running at a loss mainly because they have been required to buy cane at uneconomic prices fixed under the advice of the various State Governments as well as the fact that a majority of these factories have old and outdated plant and equipment which has worked at a lower efficiency.


†The question was actually asked on the floor of the House by Shri
Ramanand Yadav.
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SHRI J. K. JAIN; Sir, I want to know as to how many supplementaries one Member can put.

MR. CHAIRMAN: This is the second supplementary.

SHRI J. K. JAIN: I have no objection if he is permitted second supplementary because he has already put two supplementaries. I have no objection if he is permitted three supplementaries. He has already put two. We just want a clarification from the Chair as to how many supplementaries are permitted now.


SHRIMATI MONIKA  DAS:    HOTS
many can he raise?
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MR. CHAIRMAN: Please do not interrupt.

SHRI VITHALRAO MADHAVRAO
JADHAV: Because the prices of sugarcane...

M R. CHAIRMAN: Please do not interrupt. Otherwise, I will not allow it to be recorded I am not allowing you.

SHRI VITHALRAO MADHAVRAO
JADHAV:

MR. CHAIRMAN: I cannot allow this kind of thing. Please remove from the record all that the honourable Member has asked. It is to be treated as unasked. Yes, Mrs. Monika
Das.

**Not recorded.

SHRIMATI MONIKA DAS: Sir, I am very happy that the Government has taken eight mills. I do not know where they are taking.

MR. CHAIRMAN: They are not taking them away; they are taking them over.

SHRIMATI MONIKA DAS: Sir, the Government of Maharashtra has given nine proposals and the Government has given them the clearance. Now, the Karnataka State Government has also given some proposals relating to Bijapur, Belgaum, Dharwar, Bagalkot, etc. I would like to know, whether the Government is going to accept these proposals. There is one more thing, Sir. So many sugar mills have come into existence in the country. In spite of that the price of sugar is not coming down (Interruptions). It has not come down. It is being sold at Rs. 6 per kg.

SHRI J. K. JAIN; No. It is only
Rs. 5 per kg.

SHRIMATI MONIKA DAS: Who said that? It is only six rupees and it varies from place to place. Even in Delhi—only yesterday I had been to the market—it is being sold at Rs. 6 per kg. I would like to know why the prices are not coming down when bumper production is there in the country and whether the Government will adopt a uniform policy to see that the sugar prices come down and are the same throughout the country.
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*[42. ]The questioner (Shri R. Samba

Siva Rao) was absent. For answer videcofc . .33. .infra].

Population Growth
*43. SHRI SANTOSH KUMAR

SAHU: WUl the Minister of HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE be pleased to state;

(a) whether it is a fact that there has been a rise in population despite low fertility in the country;

(b) if so, what are the details in this regard; and

(c) what are the reasons for the growth in population?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND FAMI-
LY WELFARE (SHRIMATI MOHSINA
KIDWAI): (a) to (c) The population in India has been rising as the decline in mortality has been steeper than the decline in birth rates.

SHRI SANTOSH KUMAR SAHU:
Sir, if you see the latest figure, the Central Statistics Organisation's figures, published in May 1984, the population was 67.5 crores and the birth per anum was 33.7. In 1981 we see ihe population rise was also 33.9 per thousand per anum. Since the population explosion has taken gigantic proportions, has the Government of India thought of any norms or guidelines to control the population growth per the beginning of 2000 AD or by the end of the Seventh Five Year
Plan?

SHRIMATI MOHSINA KIDWAI:
Sir, keeping in view the national goal, a number of decisions have been taken by the Government of India. It is a very large elaborate statement. I can lay it on the Table of the House. I can assure the Member that we are taking so much interest in giving incentives. There are so many decisions which the Government of India has taken. Mr. Sahu has given figures. I can tell him that the growth rate which was showing marked increase up to 1971 has remained practically at the same level in 1981. On the basis of Sample Registration System data the birth and death rates are
33.9 and 12.5 for 1981 and 33.8- and
11.9 for 1982. The arresting of growth rate has been achieved despite a steep fall in death rate from 27.4 per thousand population in 1941—51 to 14.8
per thousand in 1971—81. It ls estimated that as a result of the programme 37 million births were averted during the decade 1971—81. If these births had taken place, there would have been a growth rate of about 8 per cent instead of 2.5 per cent in the decade 1971—81. Till the end of March 1984, about 61 million births are estimated to have been averted since the inception of the programme.

SHRI SANTOSH KUMAR SAHU:
Because of the enromous problem we are facing and because our population is spreading in villages will the Government consider associating the private doctors who are working in the

